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Table T8. Distribution of Cenozoic calcareous nannofossils, Hole 1276A. (Continued on next two pages.)

Notes: Total abundance: V = very abundant, A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Reworked specimens are denoted by
lowercase letters. db = debris flow/turbidite; may contain older assemblages.
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210-1276A-
CP16 latest Eocene 1W-4, 37 db 757.36 C M R F R F
CP16 early Oligocene 1W-CC 759.19 C M R R R R F F
CP15 late Eocene 2R-1, 144 801.44 C M R C F r
CP13 2R-2, 83 db 802.33 A M F C F C F
CP14 middle Eocene 2R-3, 36 db 803.36 A M C F C
CP14b–CP15 2R-CC 803.51 A M C C R F C C C C R R

1 CP14a 3R-2, 51 810.30 A G R F C
CP14a 3R-CC 819.26 F P R

4R-CC 825.90 B
5R-CC 838.15 B
6R-CC 847.40 B

CP12b early–middle Eocene 7R-1, 43 db 848.43 A M F R F R C R R R
7R-CC 857.68 B

CP12b–CP13  8R-CC 866.13 C P F R R F F F C C R R
CP12a  9R-CC 876.92 R P F C C R F F
CP10/CP11 early Eocene 10R-CC 885.37 R P F F C R R R F R
CP10/CP11 11R-CC 894.58 F P F R F
CP10 12R-4, 55 901.05 F P R

2 12R-CC 902.69 B
CP9b early Eocene 13R-1, 35 906.05 F P C
CP9a 13R-1, 51 906.21 C P C F C
CP9a 13R-1, 96 906.66 F P F C
CP9a 13R-CC 910.39 R P  C
CP9a 14R-1, 24–25 915.54 R P R R R C R
CP8 late Paleocene 14R-1, 104–105 916.34 R P F
CP8 14R-CC 920.64 C P F F C F A R

15R-CC 933.33 B
CP3 early Paleocene 16R-CC 942.23 C P C R R C F R C
CP3 17R-CC 953.66 R P C R C C R C
CP2/CP3 18R-CC 963.40 R M C R R R R

3 19R-CC 970.55 B
20R-CC 982.82 B

CP1a  21R-2, 25–26 984.21 A G A F
CP1a  21R-3, 52 985.98 A G A F
CP1a  21R-4, 40–41 987.36 A G A
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Table T8 (continued).
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210-1276A-
CP16 latest Eocene 1W-4, 37 db 757.36 C M C F R R F R R
CP16 early Oligocene 1W-CC 759.19 C M R
CP15 late Eocene 2R-1, 144 801.44 C M
CP13 2R-2, 83 db 802.33 A M F C R
CP14 middle Eocene 2R-3, 36 db 803.36 A M
CP14b–CP15 2R-CC 803.51 C M R R F R R

1 CP14a 3R-2, 51 810.30 A G F F F
CP14a 3R-CC 819.26 F P

4R-CC 825.90 B
5R-CC 838.15 B
6R-CC 847.40 B

CP12b–CP13 early–middle Eocene 7R-1, 43 db 848.43 A M R R f F R R
7R-CC 857.68 B

CP12b  8R-CC 866.13 C P R R R R ? R F
CP12a  9R-CC 876.92 R P R R R
CP10/CP11 early Eocene 10R-CC 885.37 R P R
CP10/CP11 11R-CC 894.58 F P R R
CP10 12R-4, 55 901.05 F P

2 12R-CC 902.69 B
CP9b early Eocene 13R-1, 35 906.05 F P R
CP9a 13R-1, 51 906.21 C P
CP9a 13R-1, 96 906.66 F P
CP9a 13R-CC 910.39 R P
CP9a 14R-1, 24–25 915.54 R P
CP8a late Paleocene 14R-1, 104–105 916.34 R P R
CP8 14R-CC 920.64 C P R C C C R R

15R-CC 933.33 B
CP3 early Paleocene 16R-CC 942.23 C P F R R
CP3 17R-CC 953.66 R P R R f R
CP2/CP3 18R-CC 963.40 R M R

3 19R-CC 970.55 B
20R-CC 982.82 B

CP1a  21R-2, 25–26 984.21 A G F A A F
CP1a  21R-3, 52 985.98 A G F A A F
CP1a  21R-4, 40–41 987.36 A G F A A F
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Table T8 (continued).

Lithologic 
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210-1276A-
CP16 latest Eocene 1W-4, 37 db 757.36 C M C C R F
CP16 early Oligocene 1W-CC 759.19 C M F F F R F R
CP15 late Eocene 2R-1, 144 801.44 C M F F R C
CP13 2R-2, 83 db 802.33 A M C
CP14 middle Eocene 2R-3, 36 db 803.36 A M C C
CP14b–CP15 2R-CC 803.51 C M R F F C R C R

1 CP14a 3R-2, 51 810.30 A G C F F C
CP14a 3R-CC 819.26 F P F

4R-CC 825.90 B
5R-CC 838.15 B
6R-CC 847.40 B

CP12b early–middle Eocene 7R-1, 43 db 848.43 A M R R R
7R-CC 857.68 B

CP12b–CP13  8R-CC 866.13 C P R R F R F
CP12a  9R-CC 876.92 R P C C F F R
CP10/CP11 early Eocene 10R-CC 885.37 R P R C F R F
CP10/CP11 11R-CC 894.58 F P F R R R F R
CP10 12R-4, 55 901.05 F P F

2 12R-CC 902.69 B
CP9b early Eocene 13R-1, 35 906.05 F P R F
CP9a 13R-1, 51 906.21 C P R R F
CP9a 13R-1, 96 906.66 F P F F R R R
CP9a 13R-CC 910.39 R P   
CP9a 14R-1, 24–25 915.54 R P F F R
CP8a late Paleocene 14R-1, 104–105 916.34 R P R R
CP8 14R-CC 920.64 C P C A

15R-CC 933.33 B
CP3 early Paleocene 16R-CC 942.23 C P C
CP3 17R-CC 953.66 R P F
CP2/CP3 18R-CC 963.40 R M

3 19R-CC 970.55 B
20R-CC 982.82 B

CP1a  21R-2, 25–26 984.21 A G F C
CP1a  21R-3, 52 985.98 A G F C
CP1a  21R-4, 40–41 987.36 A G F C


